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SD-1.4.4 Cancellation Charges 
 
A Customer may cancel an order for the installation of service at any time prior to notification by 
AT&T that service is available for the Customer's use.  The Cancellation Date is the date AT&T 
receives written notice from the Customer that the order is to be cancelled. 
 
When a Customer cancels an order for a new AT&T Switched Ethernet Service Customer Port 
Connection, cancellation charges will apply, even when nonrecurring installation charges would 
otherwise be waived.   Applicable cancellation charges will be calculated based on the number 
of calendar days between AT&T’s receipt of the order and the Cancellation Date.  A cancellation 
charge will apply on a per Port Connection basis as shown in the table below: 
 
 

Cancellation Charge For AT&T Switched Ethernet Service 
Cancellation Date – Calendar Days after 

Receipt of Order 
Cancellation Charge 

(Per Port Connection) 
0-10 $0.00 
11-30 $0.00 
31-60 $2,000.00 
61+ $3,000.00 

 
 

 
SD-1.4.4.1 When Cancellation Charges Do Not Apply 

   
Cancellation charges do not apply under the following circumstances: 

 

 (1) If AT&T misses a service due date by more than 30 days due to circumstances over 
which it has direct control (excluding, e.g., Force Majeure conditions); 

 

 (2) If an order is cancelled because the Customer does not agree to pay applicable Special 
Construction charges as described in Section SD-4.11.  

(3)  If AT&T requests that the Customer cancel and re-submit an order; or 

(4) If the Customer cancels an order and, within 90 days after the cancellation date of that 
order, submits a new order for service to the same service address with bandwidth 
equal to or greater than the bandwidth requested in the cancelled order.  Customer may 
be required to submit a claim for a credit for, or reversal of, the cancellation charge in 
order to establish that the new order is related to the cancelled order and meets the 
criteria specified above. 

 

(C) 
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SD-3.1.2 Committed Information Rate (CIR) and Class of Service (CoS) 
 
CIR, sometimes referred to as the “Logical Channel” of the port, provides the bandwidth 
available on a Customer Port Connection.  CIR is available in increments ranging from 2 Mbps 
to 100 Gbps. 
 
The Table below shows the CIR available for each Customer Port Connection.   
  

Supported CIR by Port Speed 
Customer Port 

Connection 
CIR Bandwidth Supported 

100 Mbps 2 Mbps – 100 Mbps 
1 Gbps 2 Mbps – 1000 Mbps 

10 Gbps 1000 Mbps – 10,000 Mbps 
100 Gbps 10,000 Mbps – 100,000 Mbps 

 
The Customer must select a CIR for each Basic Port.  The CIR selected cannot exceed the 
Customer Port Connection capacity.  CIR is offered with multiple choices for CoS.  CoS 
establishes the performance characteristics of the network that are suitable for certain 
applications.  Each Customer Port Connection (port) has a single CIR and CoS associated with 
it. CoS options are listed as a hierarchy, from “highest” to “lowest” based on network 
prioritization and performance as follows: 
 

• Real-Time 
Supports applications that require minimal loss, are latency-sensitive and require low 
latency variation (jitter), including voice. The service parameters associated with Real-
Time CoS are Packet Delivery Rate (PDR), Latency, Jitter, and Network Availability. 
 

• Interactive 
Supports high-priority business data applications or jitter-sensitive applications such as 
voice and video.  The service parameters associated with Interactive CoS are PDR, 
Latency, Jitter, and Network Availability. 
 

• Business Critical-High 
Supports most business data applications with moderate tolerance for delay and which 
are more sensitive to jitter and have a higher priority than Business Critical-Medium.  
The service parameters associated with Business Critical-High CoS are PDR, Latency, 
and Network Availability. 
 

• Business Critical-Medium 
Supports most business data applications with moderate tolerance for delay and which 
are less sensitive to jitter.  The service parameters associated with Business Critical-
Medium CoS are PDR, Latency, and Network Availability. 
 

• Non-Critical High 
Supports low priority business applications with more tolerance for delay and availability. 
The service parameters associated with Non-Critical High CoS are PDR, Latency, and 
Network Availability.  

(C) 
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SD-3.1.3 Ethernet Virtual Connections (EVC) 
 
An EVC provides a logical connection to enable the flow of Ethernet traffic for point-to-point and 
multipoint Customer configurations.  EVCs may be established between ports located in the 
same LATA or in different LATAs (due to current systems limitations, interLATA EVCs are not 
available at all locations or for all port types).  Standard EVCs are not billed to the Customer as 
a separate rate element.  Each EVC is assigned a CIR and CoS that must be equal to or lower 
than the CIR and CoS of the Port.  EVCs can be ordered in any 1 Mbps increment up to the 
maximum EVC CIR of 1000 Mbps, except for point-to-point EVCs between two ports in the 
same LATA which have a maximum of 2000 Mbps on 10 Gbps ports. 100 Gbps ports will allow 
the ordering of EVC CIR of 10 Gbps to 100 Gbps   Requests for EVC CIR above these limits will 
be evaluated on an Individual Case Basis, taking into consideration factors such as facility 
conditions and the impact of the requested configuration on network performance. 
 
The total assigned bandwidth (sum of the CIR for all EVCs) on a single port cannot exceed the 
selected CIR of that port.  Point-to-point EVCs must be symmetrical; the EVC CIR at each port 
must be the same (except when one end of a point-to-point EVC terminates on a Broadband 
Port, in which case the end terminating on the Broadband Port will not have a subscribed CIR).  
For multipoint EVCs, the CIR for any EVC may be set according to the bandwidth needed at 
that port and does not need to be the same at all ports.  Ports that do not meet SLA objectives 
due to overloading of traffic in a multipoint arrangement will not be eligible for the PDR SLA. 
 
The following chart provides the maximum number of EVCs supported for point-to-point and 
multipoint configurations on each Customer Port Connection: 
 

Per Customer Port Connection EVCs 

100 Mbps Up to 8 EVCs 

1 Gbps Up to 64 EVCs 

10 Gbps Up to 508 EVCs 

100 Gbps Up to 4089 EVCs 

 
Customers may configure EVCs as point-to-point (connecting two locations) or as multipoint 
(connecting three or more locations), as defined above.  Point-to-point EVCs can be associated 
with an unlimited number of MAC addresses.  Multipoint EVCs will be limited to 250 MAC 
addresses per EVC on each port, unless the Customer purchases the Additional MAC 
Addresses optional feature.  For example, a port that is provisioned with 3 separate multipoint 
EVCs may have up to 250 MAC addresses associated with each of those EVCs, for a total of 
750 MAC addresses in use on that port, but each EVC is still limited to a maximum of 250 MAC 
addresses.  

(N) 
(N) 

(N) 
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SD-3.1.4 Frame Size 
 
AT&T Switched Ethernet Service ports will support Ethernet frame sizes up to 9126 bytes with 
the following exceptions: 
 

• Ports deployed using Ethernet over copper loop transport (EoCu) will be limited to 1526 
bytes. 

 
• 100 Mbps Ports installed prior to July 2013 may be limited to 1526 bytes. 

 
SD-3.2 Per Packet Class of Service Arrangement 
 
This service arrangement provides transport of data with variable Classes of Service within an 
Ethernet Virtual Connection, using a feature called “Per Packet Class of Service” or “PPCoS.” 
With this serving arrangement, the Customer applies a priority identifier to each Ethernet frame 
(packet) within an EVC, and the packet is given the associated CoS priority level within the 
AT&T network.  PPCoS Service Arrangement is offered where suitable PPCoS facilities exist, 
and may not be available at all locations for which the Basic Service Arrangement is available. 
 
SD-3.2.1 PPCoS Customer Port Connection (PPCoS port) 
 
This component provides the physical transport facilities from the Customer’s premises to an 
Ethernet switch at an AT&T central office.  The Customer Port Connection is available at 
transmission speeds of 100 Mbps, 1 Gbps, 10 Gbps, and 100 Gbps.     
 

(N) 
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SD-3.2.2 Committed Information Rate (CIR) and Class of Service (CoS) Packages 
 
CIR, sometimes referred to as the “Logical Channel” of the port, provides the bandwidth 
available on a Customer Port Connection.  CIR is available per Customer Port Connection in 
increments ranging from 2 Mbps to 100 Gbps as set forth in the Table below. 
 

Supported CIR Bandwidth by Port Speed 
Customer Port Connection CIR Bandwidth Supported 

100 Mbps 2 Mbps – 100 Mbps 
1 Gbps 2 Mbps – 1000 Mbps 
10 Gbps 1000 Mbps – 10,000 Mbps 
100 Gbps 10,000 Mbps – 100,000 Mbps 

 
The Customer must select a CIR for each PPCoS Port.  The CIR selected cannot exceed the 
Customer Port Connection capacity.  Under the PPCoS Service Arrangement, CIR is offered in 
“packages” that specify the maximum percentage of traffic that may be assigned a given Class 
of Service in a variety of combinations.  Each PPCoS port will be ordered with one PPCoS CIR 
package.  Customers may select a PPCoS CIR package that best matches the characteristics 
of their data and its associated priority levels. 
 
PPCoS Packages (listed in hierarchical order from highest priority to lowest priority): 
 

• Multimedia High - Allows Customer to designate up to 100 percent of port CIR as "Real 
Time" and remaining percentage (if any) can be divided among any/all CoS (below Real 
Time) as ordered. 

 
• Multimedia Standard - Allows Customer to designate up to 50 percent of port CIR as 

"Real Time" and the remaining percentage can be divided among any/all CoS (below 
Real Time) as ordered. 

 
• Critical Data - Allows Customer to designate up to 80 percent of port CIR as "Business 

Critical - High" and the remaining percentage can be divided among any/all CoS (below 
Business Critical - High) as ordered. 

 
• Business Data - Allows Customer to designate up to 90 percent of port CIR as "Business 

Critical - Medium" and the remaining percentage can be divided among any/all CoS 
(below Business Critical - Medium) as ordered. 

 
These CoS settings may be ordered in 5 percent increments (between 5 percent and 30 
percent) and in 10 percent increments (from 40 percent to 100 percent). 
 

(C) 

(N) 
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SD-3.2.5 Ethernet Virtual Connections (EVC)   
 
An EVC provides a logical connection to enable the flow of Ethernet traffic for point-to-point and 
multipoint Customer configurations.  EVCs may be established between ports located in the 
same LATA or in different LATAs (due to current systems limitations, interLATA EVCs are not 
available at all locations or for all port types).  Standard EVCs are not billed to the Customer as 
a separate rate element. Each EVC is assigned a CIR that must be equal to or lower than the 
CIR of the Port.  Under the PPCoS serving arrangement, each EVC must also be given a CoS 
profile specifying the proportion of each desired CoS (% of each CoS) on that EVC.  The CoS 
allocation must be within the limits of the CIR package subscribed to on that PPCoS port. 
EVCs can be ordered in any 1 Mbps increment up to the maximum EVC CIR of 1000 Mbps, 
except for point-to-point EVCs between two ports in the same LATA which have a maximum of 
2000 Mbps.  Requests for EVC CIR above these limits will be evaluated on an Individual Case 
Basis, taking into consideration factors such as facility conditions and the impact of the 
requested configuration on network performance.  The total assigned bandwidth (sum of the 
CIR for all EVCs) on a single port cannot exceed the selected CIR of that port.  Point-to-point 
EVCs must be symmetrical; the EVC CIR at each port must be the same (except when one end 
of a point-to-point EVC terminates on a Broadband Port, in which case the end terminating on 
the Broadband Port will not have a subscribed CIR). 
 
For multipoint EVCs, the CIR for any EVC may be set according to the bandwidth needed at 
that port and does not need to be the same at all ports.  Ports that do not meet SLA objectives 
due to overloading of traffic in a multipoint arrangement will not be eligible for the PDR SLA. 
 
The following chart provides the maximum number of EVCs supported for point-to-point and 
multipoint configurations on each Customer Port Connection: 
  

Per Customer Port Connection EVCs 

100 Mbps Up to 8 EVCs 

1 Gbps Up to 64 EVCs 

10 Gbps Up to 508 EVCs 

100 Gbps Up to 4089 EVCs 

 
Customers may configure EVCs as point-to-point (connecting two locations) or as multipoint 
(connecting three or more locations), as defined above.  Point-to-point EVCs can be associated 
with an unlimited number of MAC addresses.  Multipoint EVCs will be limited to 250 MAC 
addresses per multipoint EVC on each port, unless the Customer purchases the Additional MAC 
Addresses optional feature.  MAC addresses associated with point-to-point EVCs do not count 
against this limit.  For example, a port that is provisioned with 3 separate multipoint EVCs may 
have up to 250 MAC addresses associated with each of those EVCs, for a total of 750 MAC 
addresses in use on that port, but each EVC is still limited to a maximum of 250 MAC 
addresses.  

(N) 
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SD-4 Optional Features and Functions 
 
SD-4.1 Regenerator 
 
Regenerators provide detection and retransmission of Ethernet signals and are used to provide 
service when the distance to an Ethernet switch exceeds otherwise applicable design limits. 
AT&T will determine whether regenerators are needed and what transport medium and 
equipment will be used to provide regeneration.  Regenerators are available on a per-port basis 
and are available for 100 Mbps, 1 Gbps, 10 Gbps and 100 Gbps ports. 
 
Regenerators are not available with Broadband Ports. 
 
SD-4.2 Additional MAC Addresses   
 
The Additional MAC Address feature is offered on a per port basis.  When a Customer 
subscribes to this feature, the MAC address limit associated with multipoint EVCs (as shown in 
Sections SD-3.1.3 and SD-3.2.5) shall be increased from 250 to 500 for each multipoint EVC 
present on that port. 
 
A nonrecurring charge and monthly charge shall apply per port for increasing the MAC address 
limit to 500 MAC addresses per Multipoint EVC. 
 
The Additional MAC Address feature is not available with Broadband Ports. 
 
SD-4.3 AT&T BusinessDirect® Customer Network Management 
 
The AT&T BusinessDirect® web portal offers a Customer network management feature to all 
Customers subscribing to AT&T Switched Ethernet Service at no additional charge.  Available 
functions include network inventory map, performance reporting, and maintenance.  Customers 
must have a web interface to access and monitor their network using the AT&T BusinessDirect® 
web portal.  
 
SD-4.4 Alternate Serving Switch 
 
The Alternate Serving Switch option allows Customers to order AT&T Switched Ethernet 
Service from an AT&T Switched Ethernet Service switch that is different from the AT&T 
Switched Ethernet Service switch that would normally serve the Customer’s premises. The 
Alternate Serving Switch charges apply for mileage measured between the AT&T Switched 
Ethernet Service alternate switch wire center and the Customer’s premises serving wire center. 
Monthly rates apply for mileage from the alternate AT&T Switched Ethernet Service switch to 
the Customer’s premises serving wire center and are based on design and will be determined at 
the time of order.  
 
The Alternate Serving Switch feature is not available with Broadband Ports. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Some material appearing on this page previously appeared on Original page 20. 

(C) 
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SD-4.5 Diverse Access 
 
Diverse Access is a feature that provides transmission paths, which are diverse from each other 
as provided in this Section, between two designated AT&T Switched Ethernet Service Port 
Connections at the same Customer premises and an AT&T Switched Ethernet Service switch. 
These two designated Port Connections must be purchased by the same Customer, and must 
be either 1 Gbps, 10 Gbps or 100 Gbps.  Customers purchasing Diverse Access will be charged 
a Diverse Access feature charge associated with each of the two designated Port Connections. 
 
Each designated Port Connection will be provisioned on different Network Terminating 
Equipment (NTE).  The fiber path from each designated Port Connection to the AT&T Switched 
Ethernet Service serving switch will be diverse from the path for the other designated Port 
Connection, from the closest available point of divergence (e.g., the closest manhole to the 
Customer premises or the closest Serving Wire Center to the Customer premises) and, where 
alternate switches are available, will be terminated on a different AT&T Switched Ethernet 
Service switch.  In the event of an outage affecting one of the designated Port Connections, the 
Customer will be responsible for re-routing their traffic to the other designated Port Connection. 
 
Diverse Access does not include construction of dual entrance facilities.  If a Customer desires 
dual entrance facilities and they do not currently exist, arrangements must be made for 
constructing dual entrance facilities at the Customer’s expense. 
 
The Diverse Access feature is not available with Broadband Ports. 
 
SD-4.6 Advanced Access Failover 
 
Advanced Access Failover (AAF) provides automatic failover to a redundant facility in the event 
of a failure of a protected facility.   When a port is ordered with an AAF serving arrangement, it 
will be constructed with a single Customer interface, but with additional facilities within the 
network.  There will be two fiber pairs (instead of the normal single pair) connecting the Network 
Terminating Equipment (NTE) to two different core Ethernet switches in the AT&T Switched 
Ethernet core network.  These two fiber pairs will be diverse from each other from the closest 
available point of divergence (e.g., the closest manhole to the Customer premises or the closest 
Serving Wire Center to the Customer premises).  The two facilities will operate in a 
“hot/standby” arrangement where “hot” represents the actively used transmission path and 
“standby” represents an alternate path that is unused until needed.  In the event the AT&T 
Switched Ethernet Service network senses a disruption to a diverse portion of the facilities, it will 
automatically failover from the hot path to the standby path and the Ethernet Virtual 
Connections (EVCs) associated with that port will continue to operate over the standby path. 
AAF does not include construction of dual entrance facilities.  If a Customer desires dual 
entrance facilities and they do not currently exist, arrangements must be made for constructing 
dual entrance facilities at the Customer’s expense.   AAF is available only for 1 Gbps, 10 Gbps 
or 100 Gbps Customer Port Connections and is ordered on a per port basis. 
 
The Advanced Access Failover feature is not available with Broadband Ports. 

(N) 

(T) 
(C) 
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P-4 Rates and Charges 
 
P-4.1 Customer Port Connection 
 
P-4.1.1 Customer Port Connection (Basic Port) - Nonrecurring Charges and Term 

Extension MTM Rates 
 
Customer Port Connection (Basic Port) – Nonrecurring Charges and Term Extension MTM Rates 

Customer Port 
Connection USOC 

USOC (BellSouth 
Only) 

Nonrecurring 
Charge(1) 

Term Extension 
MTM Rate 

100 Mbps Port EYQEX OEM1M $1,925.00 $925.00 

1 Gbps Port EYQFX OEM1G $2,100.00 $1,400.00 

10 Gbps Port EYQGX OEMXG $15,750.00 $10,500.00 

100 Gbps Port EY7AG OEMPX $30,000.00 $20,000.00 

Notes:  
(1) Nonrecurring Charges are waived for service ordered under a new EPP as specified in Section P-2(1). 

 
P-4.1.2 Customer Port Connection (Basic Port) – EPP Monthly Rates 
 

Customer Port Connection (Basic Port) –  EPP Monthly Rates 

Customer 
Port 
Connection USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) 
12 

Months 
24 

Months 
36 

Months 
48 

Months 
60 

Months 

100 Mbps 
Port 

EYQEX 
OEM1M $624.00  $600.00  $390.00  $366.00  $345.00  

1 Gbps Port EYQFX OEM1G $960.00  $920.00  $600.00  $590.00  $580.00  

10 Gbps Port EYQGX OEMXG $8,000.00  $7,600.00  $4,500.00  $3,900.00  $3,450.00  

100 Gbps 
Port 

EY7AG OEMPX $16,000.00  $15,000.00 $10,000.00 $9,000.00 $8,000.00 

 
P-4.1.3 Customer Port Connection (PPCoS Port) - Nonrecurring Charges and Term 

Extension MTM Rates 

 

Customer Port Connection (PPCoS Port) – Nonrecurring Charges and Term Extension MTM Rates 

Customer Port 
Connection USOC 

USOC (BellSouth 
Only) 

Nonrecurring 
Charge(1) 

Term Extension 
MTM Rate 

100 Mbps Port EYQLX OEMLX $1,925.00 $1295.00 

1 Gbps Port EYQMX OEMMX $2,100.00 $1,960.00 

10 Gbps Port EYQNX OEMNX $15,750.00 $12,600.00 

100 Gbps Port EY7AH OEMQX $30,000.00 $24,000.00 

Notes:  
(1) Nonrecurring Charges are waived for service ordered under a new EPP as specified in Section P-2(1). 

(N) 

(N) 
(N) 

 (N) 
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P-4.1.4 Customer Port Connection (PPCoS Port) – EPP Monthly Rates 
 

Customer Port Connection (PPCoS Port) –  EPP Monthly Rates 

Customer 
Port 
Connection USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) 
12 

Months 
24 

Months 
36 

Months 
48 

Months 
60 

Months 

100 Mbps Port EYQLX OEMLX $880.00  $784.00  $468.00  $438.00  $414.00  

1 Gbps Port EYQMX OEMMX $1,344.00  $1,104.00  $820.00  $666.00  $612.00  

10 Gbps Port EYQNX OEMNX $9,600.00  $9,120.00  $5,400.00  $4,680.00  $4,140.00  

100 Gbps Port EY7AH OEMQX $19,200.00 $18,000.00 $12,000.00 $10,800.00 $9,600.00 

 

P-4.1.5 Customer Port Connection (Broadband Port) – Nonrecurring Charges and Term 
Extension MTM Rates 

 

Customer Port Connection (Broadband Port) – Nonrecurring Charges and Term Extension MTM Rates 

Customer Port 
Connection 

 
USOC 

USOC (BellSouth 
Only) 

Nonrecurring 
Charge(1)

 

Term Extension 
MTM Rate 

1 Gbps Port EYQUX OEMUX $1,250.00 $280.00 

Notes:  
(1) Nonrecurring Charges are waived for service ordered under a new EPP as specified in Section P-2(1). 

 

P-4.1.6 Customer Port Connection (Broadband Port) – EPP Monthly Rates 
 

Customer Port Connection (Broadband Port) – EPP Monthly Rates 

Customer 
Port 
Connection 

 
 

USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) 

 
12 

Months 

 
24 

Months 

 
36 

Months 

 
48 

Months 

 
60 

Months 

1 Gbps Port EYQUX OEMUX $240.00 $230.00 $200.00 $185.00 $175.00 

 

(N) 
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P-4.2 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate 
 
P-4.2.1 Nonrecurring Charges 
 

Committed Information Rate (any CoS) – Nonrecurring Charges 

CIR USOC USOC (BellSouth Only) Nonrecurring Charge(1) 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $150.00 

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $150.00 

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $150.00 

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $150.00 

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $150.00 

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $150.00 

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $150.00 

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $150.00 

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $150.00 

2 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $150.00 

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $150.00 

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $150.00 

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $150.00 

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $150.00 

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $150.00 

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $150.00 

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $150.00 

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $150.00 

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $150.00 

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $150.00 

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $150.00 

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $150.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $150.00 

25,000 Mbps R614X OEMQD $150.00 

30,000 Mbps R615X OEMQE $150.00 

35,000 Mbps R616X OEMQF $150.00 

40,000 Mbps R617X OEMQG $150.00 

45,000 Mbps R618X OEMQH $150.00 

50,000 Mbps R619X OEMQJ $150.00 

60,000 Mbps R61TX OEMQK $150.00 

70,000 Mbps R61UX OEMQL $150.00 

80,000 Mbps R61VX OEMQM $150.00 

90,000 Mbps R61WX OEMQN $150.00 

100,000 Mbps R61XX OEMQO $150.00 

Notes:  

(1) Nonrecurring Charges are waived for service ordered under a new EPP as specified in Section P-2(1). 

 

(N) 
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P-4.2.2 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – Term Extension 

MTM Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate  – Basic Arrangement – Term Extension MTM Rates 

CIR USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) Real Time Interactive 
Business 

Critical – High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical – 
High 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $1,200.00 $1,100.00 $1,075.00 $1,050.00 $950.00 

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $1,275.00 $1,175.00 $1,125.00 $1,075.00 $975.00 

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $1,350.00 $1,250.00 $1,200.00 $1,150.00 $1,050.00 

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $1,375.00 $1,275.00 $1,225.00 $1,175.00 $1,075.00 

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $1,475.00 $1,375.00 $1,325.00 $1,275.00 $1,175.00 

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $2,070.00 $1,800.00 $1,630.00 $1,460.00 $1,390.00 

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $2,300.00 $2,000.00 $1,840.00 $1,680.00 $1,600.00 

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $2,620.00 $2,270.00 $2,115.00 $1,960.00 $1,870.00 

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $3,330.00 $2,890.00 $2,570.00 $2,250.00 $2,140.00 

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $3,700.00 $3,210.00 $2,895.00 $2,580.00 $2,460.00 

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $4,050.00 $3,520.00 $3,195.00 $2,875.00 $2,735.00 

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $4,280.00 $3,720.00 $3,395.00 $3,070.00 $2,920.00 

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $4,880.00 $4,240.00 $3,920.00 $3,600.00 $3,420.00 

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $5,550.00 $4,820.00 $4,500.00 $4,180.00 $3,980.00 

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $7,909.00 $7,399.00 $7,151.00 $6,902.00 $6,560.00 

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $9,491.00 $8,863.00 $8,569.00 $8,275.00 $7,870.00 

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $11,203.00 $10,471.00 $10,125.00 $9,778.00 $9,290.00 

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $13,177.00 $12,314.00 $11,909.00 $11,504.00 $10,930.00 

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $17,308.00 $16,170.00 $15,634.00 $15,099.00 $14,350.00 

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $20,602.00 $19,242.00 $18,608.00 $17,974.00 $17,080.00 

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $21,412.00 $20,014.00 $19,353.00 $18,693.00 $17,760.00 

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $24,970.00 $23,340.00 $22,570.00 $21,810.00 $20,720.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $28,530.00 $26,660.00 $25,790.00 $24,920.00 $23,670.00 

25,000 Mbps R614X OEMQD $32,110.00 $30,000.00 $29,020.00 $28,040.00 $26,640.00 

30,000 Mbps R615X OEMQE $35,680.00 $33,340.00 $32,250.00 $31,160.00 $29,600.00 

35,000 Mbps R616X OEMQF $39,240.00 $36,670.00 $35,470.00 $34,270.00 $32,560.00 

40,000 Mbps R617X OEMQG $42,810.00 $40,010.00 $38,700.00 $37,390.00 $35,520.00 

45,000 Mbps R618X OEMQH $46,370.00 $43,340.00 $41,920.00 $40,500.00 $38,480.00 

50,000 Mbps R619X OEMQJ $49,940.00 $46,670.00 $45,150.00 $43,620.00 $41,440.00 

60,000 Mbps R61TX OEMQK $53,510.00 $50,000.00 $48,370.00 $46,730.00 $44,390.00 

70,000 Mbps R61UX OEMQL $57,080.00 $53,340.00 $51,590.00 $49,850.00 $47,360.00 

80,000 Mbps R61VX OEMQM $62,430.00 

 

$58,340.00 

 

$56,430.00 

 

$54,520.00 

 

$51,790.00 

 
90,000 Mbps R61WX OEMQN $67,770.00 

 

$63,330.00 

 

$61,260.00 

 

$59,190.00 

 

$56,230.00 

 
100,000 Mbps R61XX OEMQO $71,340.00 

 

$66,670.00 

 

$64,490.00 

 

$62,310.00 

 

$59,190.00 

 
 

(N) 

(N) 
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P-4.2.3 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 12 Month Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 12 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) Real Time Interactive 

Business 
Critical – 

High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical – 
High 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $920.00  $860.00  $830.00  $800.00  $740.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $940.00  $880.00  $850.00  $820.00  $760.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $1,000.00  $940.00  $910.00  $880.00  $820.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $1,020.00  $960.00  $930.00  $900.00  $840.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $1,076.00  $1,016.00  $986.00  $956.00  $896.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $1,504.00  $1,304.00  $1,180.00  $1,056.00  $1,008.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $1,672.00  $1,448.00  $1,332.00  $1,216.00  $1,160.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $1,896.00  $1,648.00  $1,536.00  $1,424.00  $1,360.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $2,416.00  $2,096.00  $1,864.00  $1,632.00  $1,552.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $2,680.00  $2,328.00  $2,100.00  $1,872.00  $1,784.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $2,940.00  $2,556.00  $2,320.00  $2,088.00  $1,992.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $3,112.00  $2,704.00  $2,468.00  $2,232.00  $2,128.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $3,544.00  $3,080.00  $2,848.00  $2,616.00  $2,488.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $4,032.00  $3,504.00  $3,272.00  $3,040.00  $2,888.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $5,694.00  $5,327.00  $5,149.00  $4,970.00  $4,728.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $6,834.00  $6,382.00  $6,170.00  $5,958.00  $5,664.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $8,066.00  $7,539.00  $7,290.00  $7,040.00  $6,688.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $9,487.00  $8,866.00  $8,574.00  $8,282.00  $7,872.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $12,462.00  $11,642.00  $11,257.00  $10,871.00  $10,328.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $14,834.00  $13,854.00  $13,398.00  $12,942.00  $12,296.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $15,417.00  $14,410.00  $13,934.00  $13,459.00  $12,792.00  

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $17,980.00 $16,800.00 $16,250.00 $15,700.00 $14,920.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $20,540.00 $19,200.00 $18,570.00 $17,940.00 $17,040.00 

25,000 Mbps R614X OEMQD $23,120.00 $21,600.00 $20,900.00 $20,190.00 $19,180.00 

30,000 Mbps R615X OEMQE $25,680.00 $24,000.00 $23,220.00 $22,430.00 $21,310.00 

35,000 Mbps R616X OEMQF $28,250.00 $26,400.00 $25,530.00 $24,670.00 $23,440.00 

40,000 Mbps R617X OEMQG $30,820.00 $28,800.00 $27,860.00 $26,920.00 $25,570.00 

45,000 Mbps R618X OEMQH $33,390.00 $31,200.00 $30,180.00 $29,160.00 $27,700.00 

50,000 Mbps R619X OEMQJ $35,950.00 $33,600.00 $32,500.00 $31,400.00 $29,830.00 

60,000 Mbps R61TX OEMQK $38,530.00 $36,010.00 $34,830.00 $33,650.00 $31,970.00 

70,000 Mbps R61UX OEMQL $41,090.00 $38,400.00 $37,150.00 $35,890.00 $34,100.00 

80,000 Mbps R61VX OEMQM $44,940.00 $42,000.00 $40,620.00 $39,250.00 $37,290.00 

90,000 Mbps R61WX OEMQN $48,800.00 $45,600.00 $44,110.00 $42,620.00 $40,490.00 

100,000 Mbps R61XX OEMQO $51,360.00 $48,000.00 $46,430.00 $44,860.00 $42,620.00 

 

(N) 

(N) 
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P-4.2.4 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 24 Month Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 24 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 
USOC 

(BellSouth 
Only) 

Real Time Interactive Business 
Critical – High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical - 
High 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $408.00  $376.00  $320.00  $264.00  $248.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $440.00  $416.00  $364.00  $312.00  $296.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $520.00  $488.00  $444.00  $400.00  $372.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $600.00  $560.00  $524.00  $488.00  $456.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $808.00  $752.00  $664.00  $576.00  $536.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $1,040.00  $968.00  $880.00  $792.00  $740.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $1,168.00  $1,080.00  $992.00  $904.00  $844.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $1,320.00  $1,232.00  $1,144.00  $1,056.00  $984.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $1,507.00  $1,397.00  $1,342.00  $1,330.00  $1,195.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $1,950.00  $1,815.00  $1,632.00  $1,450.00  $1,345.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $2,105.00  $1,955.00  $1,775.00  $1,595.00  $1,485.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $2,198.00  $2,045.00  $1,868.00  $1,689.00  $1,572.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $2,480.00  $2,312.00  $2,136.00  $1,960.00  $1,824.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $2,808.00  $2,624.00  $2,400.00  $2,272.00  $2,112.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $4,840.00  $4,528.00  $4,376.00  $4,224.00  $3,936.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $5,808.00  $5,424.00  $5,244.00  $5,064.00  $4,720.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $6,856.00  $6,408.00  $6,196.00  $5,984.00  $5,576.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $8,064.00  $7,536.00  $7,288.00  $7,040.00  $6,560.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $10,592.00  $9,896.00  $9,568.00  $9,240.00  $8,612.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $12,608.00  $11,776.00  $11,388.00  $11,000.00  $10,252.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $13,104.00  $12,248.00  $11,844.00  $11,440.00  $10,660.00  

15000 Mbps   R612X OEMQB $15,290.00 $14,280.00 $13,820.00 $13,350.00 $12,680.00 

20000 Mbps   R613X OEMQC $17,460.00 $16,320.00 $15,780.00 $15,250.00 $14,490.00 

25000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $19,650.00 $18,360.00 $17,760.00 $17,160.00 $16,300.00 

30000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $21,840.00 $20,400.00 $19,740.00 $19,070.00 $18,120.00 

35000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $24,010.00 $22,440.00 $21,700.00 $20,970.00 $19,920.00 

40000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $26,200.00 $24,480.00 $23,680.00 $22,880.00 $21,740.00 

45000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $28,370.00 $26,510.00 $25,650.00 $24,780.00 $23,540.00 

50000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $30,560.00 $28,560.00 $27,620.00 $26,690.00 $25,360.00 

60000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $32,750.00 $30,600.00 $29,600.00 $28,600.00 $27,170.00 

70000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $34,920.00 $32,640.00 $31,570.00 $30,500.00 $28,980.00 

80000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $38,200.00 $35,700.00 $34,530.00 $33,360.00 $31,690.00 

90000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $41,470.00 $38,760.00 $37,490.00 $36,220.00 $34,410.00 

100000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $43,660.00 $40,800.00 $39,460.00 $38,130.00 $36,220.00 

 

(N) 

(N) 
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P-4.2.5 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 36 Month Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 36 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 
USOC 

(BellSouth 
Only) 

Real Time Interactive Business 
Critical – High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical – 
High 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $312.00  $288.00  $245.00  $204.00  $197.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $345.00  $320.00  $282.00  $242.00  $235.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $382.00  $356.00  $318.00  $280.00  $268.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $408.00  $381.00  $357.00  $330.00  $318.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $546.00  $510.00  $450.00  $390.00  $372.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $708.00  $660.00  $600.00  $540.00  $516.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $792.00  $735.00  $675.00  $615.00  $588.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $900.00  $840.00  $780.00  $720.00  $684.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $980.00  $915.00  $1,016.00  $838.00  $797.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $1,285.00  $1,195.00  $1,075.00  $955.00  $910.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $1,398.00  $1,302.00  $1,182.00  $1,062.00  $1,011.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $1,482.00  $1,380.00  $1,474.00  $1,140.00  $1,086.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $1,686.00  $1,575.00  $1,574.00  $1,335.00  $1,272.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $1,914.00  $1,785.00  $2,300.00  $1,545.00  $1,470.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $3,300.00  $3,084.00  $2,982.00  $2,880.00  $2,736.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $3,960.00  $3,696.00  $3,573.00  $3,450.00  $3,282.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $4,674.00  $4,368.00  $4,224.00  $4,080.00  $3,876.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $5,496.00  $5,136.00  $4,968.00  $4,800.00  $4,560.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $7,218.00  $6,744.00  $6,522.00  $6,300.00  $5,988.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $8,592.00  $8,028.00  $7,764.00  $7,500.00  $7,128.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $8,934.00  $8,346.00  $8,073.00  $7,800.00  $7,410.00  

15000 Mbps   R612X OEMQB $10,720.00 $10,020.00 $9,690.00 $9,360.00 $8,890.00 

20000 Mbps   R613X OEMQC $12,500.00 $11,680.00 $11,300.00 $10,920.00 $10,370.00 

25000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $14,290.00 $13,350.00 $12,920.00 $12,480.00 $11,860.00 

30000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $16,080.00 $15,020.00 $14,530.00 $14,040.00 $13,340.00 

35000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $17,860.00 $16,690.00 $16,150.00 $15,600.00 $14,820.00 

40000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $19,650.00 $18,360.00 $17,760.00 $17,160.00 $16,300.00 

45000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $21,430.00 $20,030.00 $19,380.00 $18,720.00 $17,780.00 

50000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $23,220.00 $21,700.00 $20,990.00 $20,280.00 $19,270.00 

60000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $25,010.00 $23,370.00 $22,600.00 $21,840.00 $20,750.00 

70000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $26,790.00 $25,040.00 $24,220.00 $23,400.00 $22,230.00 

80000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $29,470.00 $27,540.00 $26,640.00 $25,740.00 $24,450.00 

90000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $32,150.00 $30,050.00 $29,060.00 $28,080.00 $26,680.00 

100000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $35,720.00 $33,380.00 $32,290.00 $31,200.00 $29,640.00 

 

(N) 

(N) 
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P-4.2.6 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 48 Month Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 48 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) Real Time Interactive 
Business 

Critical – High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical –
High 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $312.00  $288.00  $245.00  $204.00  $197.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $345.00  $320.00  $282.00  $242.00  $235.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $382.00  $356.00  $318.00  $280.00  $268.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $408.00  $381.00  $357.00  $330.00  $318.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $546.00  $510.00  $450.00  $390.00  $372.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $708.00  $660.00  $600.00  $540.00  $516.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $792.00  $735.00  $675.00  $615.00  $588.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $900.00  $840.00  $780.00  $720.00  $684.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $980.00  $915.00  $1,016.00  $838.00  $797.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $1,285.00  $1,195.00  $1,075.00  $955.00  $910.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $1,398.00  $1,302.00  $1,182.00  $1,062.00  $1,011.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $1,482.00  $1,380.00  $1,474.00  $1,140.00  $1,086.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $1,686.00  $1,575.00  $1,574.00  $1,335.00  $1,272.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $1,914.00  $1,785.00  $2,300.00  $1,545.00  $1,470.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $3,300.00  $3,084.00  $2,982.00  $2,880.00  $2,736.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $3,960.00  $3,696.00  $3,573.00  $3,450.00  $3,282.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $4,674.00  $4,368.00  $4,224.00  $4,080.00  $3,876.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $5,496.00  $5,136.00  $4,968.00  $4,800.00  $4,560.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $7,218.00  $6,744.00  $6,522.00  $6,300.00  $5,988.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $8,592.00  $8,028.00  $7,764.00  $7,500.00  $7,128.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $8,934.00  $8,346.00  $8,073.00  $7,800.00  $7,410.00  

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $10,720.00 $10,020.00 $9,690.00 $9,360.00 $8,890.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $12,500.00 $11,680.00 $11,300.00 $10,920.00 $10,370.00 

25,000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $14,290.00 $13,350.00 $12,920.00 $12,480.00 $11,860.00 

30,000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $16,080.00 $15,020.00 $14,530.00 $14,040.00 $13,340.00 

35,000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $17,860.00 $16,690.00 $16,150.00 $15,600.00 $14,820.00 

40,000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $19,650.00 $18,360.00 $17,760.00 $17,160.00 $16,300.00 

45,000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $21,430.00 $20,030.00 $19,380.00 $18,720.00 $17,780.00 

50,000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $23,220.00 $21,700.00 $20,990.00 $20,280.00 $19,270.00 

60,000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $25,010.00 $23,370.00 $22,600.00 $21,840.00 $20,750.00 

70,000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $26,790.00 $25,040.00 $24,220.00 $23,400.00 $22,230.00 

80,000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $29,470.00 $27,540.00 $26,640.00 $25,740.00 $24,450.00 

90,000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $32,150.00 $30,050.00 $29,060.00 $28,080.00 $26,680.00 

100,000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $35,720.00 $33,380.00 $32,290.00 $31,200.00 $29,640.00 

 

(N) 

(N) 
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P-4.2.7 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 60 Month Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – 60 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) Real Time Interactive 
Business 

Critical – High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical – 
High 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $312.00  $288.00  $245.00  $204.00  $197.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $345.00  $320.00  $282.00  $242.00  $235.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $382.00  $356.00  $318.00  $280.00  $268.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $408.00  $381.00  $357.00  $330.00  $318.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $546.00  $510.00  $450.00  $390.00  $372.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $708.00  $660.00  $600.00  $540.00  $516.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $792.00  $735.00  $675.00  $615.00  $588.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $900.00  $840.00  $780.00  $720.00  $684.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $980.00  $915.00  $1,016.00  $838.00  $797.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $1,285.00  $1,195.00  $1,075.00  $955.00  $910.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $1,398.00  $1,302.00  $1,182.00  $1,062.00  $1,011.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $1,482.00  $1,380.00  $1,474.00  $1,140.00  $1,086.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $1,686.00  $1,575.00  $1,574.00  $1,335.00  $1,272.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $1,914.00  $1,785.00  $2,300.00  $1,545.00  $1,470.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $3,300.00  $3,084.00  $2,982.00  $2,880.00  $2,736.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $3,960.00  $3,696.00  $3,573.00  $3,450.00  $3,282.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $4,674.00  $4,368.00  $4,224.00  $4,080.00  $3,876.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $5,496.00  $5,136.00  $4,968.00  $4,800.00  $4,560.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $7,218.00  $6,744.00  $6,522.00  $6,300.00  $5,988.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $8,592.00  $8,028.00  $7,764.00  $7,500.00  $7,128.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $8,934.00  $8,346.00  $8,073.00  $7,800.00  $7,410.00  

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $10,720.00 $10,020.00 $9,690.00 $9,360.00 $8,890.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $12,500.00 $11,680.00 $11,300.00 $10,920.00 $10,370.00 

25,000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $14,290.00 $13,350.00 $12,920.00 $12,480.00 $11,860.00 

30,000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $16,080.00 $15,020.00 $14,530.00 $14,040.00 $13,340.00 

35,000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $17,860.00 $16,690.00 $16,150.00 $15,600.00 $14,820.00 

40,000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $19,650.00 $18,360.00 $17,760.00 $17,160.00 $16,300.00 

45,000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $21,430.00 $20,030.00 $19,380.00 $18,720.00 $17,780.00 

50,000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $23,220.00 $21,700.00 $20,990.00 $20,280.00 $19,270.00 

60,000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $25,010.00 $23,370.00 $22,600.00 $21,840.00 $20,750.00 

70,000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $26,790.00 $25,040.00 $24,220.00 $23,400.00 $22,230.00 

80,000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $29,470.00 $27,540.00 $26,640.00 $25,740.00 $24,450.00 

90,000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $32,150.00 $30,050.00 $29,060.00 $28,080.00 $26,680.00 

100,000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $35,720.00 $33,380.00 $32,290.00 $31,200.00 $29,640.00 

 

(N) 

(N) 
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P-4.2.8 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – Term 

Extension MTM Rates 
 
Class of Service and Committed Information Rate  – PPCoS Arrangement – Term Extension MTM Rates 

CIR USOC 
USOC 

(BellSouth Only) Multimedia High 
Multimedia 
Standard Critical Data Business Data 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $1,200.00 $1,100.00 $1,050.00 $950.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $1,275.00 $1,175.00 $1,075.00 $975.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $1,350.00 $1,250.00 $1,150.00 $1,050.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $1,375.00 $1,275.00 $1,175.00 $1,075.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $1,475.00 $1,375.00 $1,275.00 $1,175.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $2,070.00 $1,800.00 $1,460.00 $1,390.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $2,300.00 $2,000.00 $1,680.00 $1,600.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $2,620.00 $2,270.00 $1,960.00 $1,870.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $3,330.00 $2,890.00 $2,250.00 $2,140.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $3,700.00 $3,210.00 $2,580.00 $2,460.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $4,050.00 $3,520.00 $2,875.00 $2,735.00 

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $4,280.00 $3,720.00 $3,070.00 $2,920.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $4,880.00 $4,240.00 $3,600.00 $3,420.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $5,550.00 $4,820.00 $4,180.00 $3,980.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $7,909.00 $7,399.00 $6,902.00 $6,560.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $9,491.00 $8,863.00 $8,275.00 $7,870.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $11,203.00 $10,471.00 $9,778.00 $9,290.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $13,177.00 $12,314.00 $11,504.00 $10,930.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $17,308.00 $16,170.00 $15,099.00 $14,350.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $20,602.00 $19,242.00 $17,974.00 $17,080.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $21,412.00 $20,014.00 $18,693.00 $17,760.00 

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $24,970.00 $23,340.00 $21,810.00 $20,720.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $28,530.00 $26,660.00 $24,920.00 $23,670.00 

25,000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $32,110.00 $30,000.00 $28,040.00 $26,640.00 

30,000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $35,680.00 $33,340.00 $31,160.00 $29,600.00 

35,000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $39,240.00 $36,670.00 $34,270.00 $32,560.00 

40,000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $42,810.00 $40,010.00 $37,390.00 $35,520.00 

45,000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $46,370.00 $43,340.00 $40,500.00 $38,480.00 

50,000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $49,940.00 $46,670.00 $43,620.00 $41,440.00 

60,000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $53,510.00 $50,000.00 $46,730.00 $44,390.00 

70,000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $57,080.00 $53,340.00 $49,850.00 $47,360.00 

80,000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $62,430.00 $58,340.00 $54,520.00 $51,790.00 

90,000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $67,770.00 $63,330.00 $59,190.00 $56,230.00 

100,000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $71,340.00 $66,670.00 $62,310.00 $59,190.00 

 

(N) 

(N) 
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P-4.2.9 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – 12 Month 

Rates 
 
Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – 12 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 
USOC 

(BellSouth Only) Multimedia High 
Multimedia 
Standard Critical Data Business Data 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $920.00  $860.00  $800.00  $740.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $940.00  $880.00  $820.00  $760.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $1,000.00  $940.00  $880.00  $820.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $1,020.00  $960.00  $900.00  $840.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $1,076.00  $1,016.00  $956.00  $896.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $1,504.00  $1,304.00  $1,056.00  $1,008.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $1,672.00  $1,448.00  $1,216.00  $1,160.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $1,896.00  $1,648.00  $1,424.00  $1,360.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $2,416.00  $2,096.00  $1,632.00  $1,552.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $2,680.00  $2,328.00  $1,872.00  $1,784.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $2,940.00  $2,556.00  $2,088.00  $1,992.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $3,112.00  $2,704.00  $2,232.00  $2,128.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $3,544.00  $3,080.00  $2,616.00  $2,488.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $4,032.00  $3,504.00  $3,040.00  $2,888.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $5,694.00  $5,327.00  $4,970.00  $4,728.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $6,834.00  $6,382.00  $5,958.00  $5,664.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $8,066.00  $7,539.00  $7,040.00  $6,688.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $9,487.00  $8,866.00  $8,282.00  $7,872.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $12,462.00  $11,642.00  $10,871.00  $10,328.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $14,834.00  $13,854.00  $12,942.00  $12,296.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $15,417.00  $14,410.00  $13,459.00  $12,792.00  

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $17,980.00 $16,800.00 $15,700.00 $14,920.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $20,540.00 $19,200.00 $17,940.00 $17,040.00 

25,000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $23,120.00 $21,600.00 $20,190.00 $19,180.00 

30,000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $25,680.00 $24,000.00 $22,430.00 $21,310.00 

35,000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $28,250.00 $26,400.00 $24,670.00 $23,440.00 

40,000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $30,820.00 $28,800.00 $26,920.00 $25,570.00 

45,000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $33,390.00 $31,200.00 $29,160.00 $27,700.00 

50,000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $35,950.00 $33,600.00 $31,400.00 $29,830.00 

60,000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $38,530.00 $36,010.00 $33,650.00 $31,970.00 

70,000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $41,090.00 $38,400.00 $35,890.00 $34,100.00 

80,000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $44,940.00 $42,000.00 $39,250.00 $37,290.00 

90,000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $48,800.00 $45,600.00 $42,620.00 $40,490.00 

100,000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $51,360.00 $48,000.00 $44,860.00 $42,620.00 

 

(N) 

(N) 
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P-4.2.10 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – 24 Month 

Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – 24 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 
USOC (BellSouth 

Only) Multimedia High 
Multimedia 
Standard Critical Data Business Data 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $408.00  $376.00  $260.00  $250.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $440.00  $416.00  $312.00  $296.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $520.00  $488.00  $400.00  $372.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $600.00  $560.00  $488.00  $456.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $808.00  $752.00  $576.00  $536.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $1,040.00  $968.00  $792.00  $740.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $1,168.00  $1,080.00  $904.00  $844.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $1,320.00  $1,232.00  $1,056.00  $984.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $1,507.00  $1,397.00  $1,216.00  $1,128.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $1,950.00  $1,815.00  $1,392.00  $1,292.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $2,105.00  $1,955.00  $1,560.00  $1,452.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $2,198.00  $2,045.00  $1,672.00  $1,556.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $2,480.00  $2,312.00  $1,960.00  $1,824.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $2,808.00  $2,624.00  $2,272.00  $2,112.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $4,840.00  $4,528.00  $4,224.00  $3,936.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $5,808.00  $5,424.00  $5,064.00  $4,720.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $6,856.00  $6,408.00  $5,984.00  $5,576.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $8,064.00  $7,536.00  $7,040.00  $6,560.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $10,592.00  $9,896.00  $9,240.00  $8,612.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $12,608.00  $11,776.00  $11,000.00  $10,252.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $13,104.00  $12,248.00  $11,440.00  $10,660.00  

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $15,290.00 $14,280.00 $13,350.00 $12,680.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $17,460.00 $16,320.00 $15,250.00 $14,490.00 

25,000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $19,650.00 $18,360.00 $17,160.00 $16,300.00 

30,000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $21,840.00 $20,400.00 $19,070.00 $18,120.00 

35,000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $24,010.00 $22,440.00 $20,970.00 $19,920.00 

40,000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $26,200.00 $24,480.00 $22,880.00 $21,740.00 

45,000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $28,370.00 $26,510.00 $24,780.00 $23,540.00 

50,000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $30,560.00 $28,560.00 $26,690.00 $25,360.00 

60,000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $32,750.00 $30,600.00 $28,600.00 $27,170.00 

70,000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $34,920.00 $32,640.00 $30,500.00 $28,980.00 

80,000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $38,200.00 $35,700.00 $33,360.00 $31,690.00 

90,000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $41,470.00 $38,760.00 $36,220.00 $34,410.00 

100,000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $43,660.00 $40,800.00 $38,130.00 $36,220.00 

 

(N) 

(N) 
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P-4.2.11 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – 36 Month 

Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – 36 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 
USOC (BellSouth 

Only) Multimedia High 
Multimedia 
Standard Critical Data Business Data 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $312.00  $288.00  $252.00  $240.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $345.00  $320.00  $263.00  $245.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $382.00  $356.00  $270.00  $258.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $408.00  $381.00  $330.00  $318.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $546.00  $510.00  $390.00  $372.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $708.00  $660.00  $540.00  $516.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $792.00  $735.00  $615.00  $588.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $900.00  $840.00  $720.00  $684.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $980.00  $915.00  $825.00  $786.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $1,285.00  $1,195.00  $945.00  $900.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $1,398.00  $1,302.00  $1,062.00  $1,011.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $1,482.00  $1,380.00  $1,140.00  $1,086.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $1,686.00  $1,575.00  $1,335.00  $1,272.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $1,914.00  $1,785.00  $1,545.00  $1,470.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $3,300.00  $3,084.00  $2,880.00  $2,736.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $3,960.00  $3,696.00  $3,450.00  $3,282.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $4,674.00  $4,368.00  $4,080.00  $3,876.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $5,496.00  $5,136.00  $4,800.00  $4,560.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $7,218.00  $6,744.00  $6,300.00  $5,988.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $8,592.00  $8,028.00  $7,500.00  $7,128.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $8,934.00  $8,346.00  $7,800.00  $7,410.00  

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $10,720.00 $10,020.00 $9,360.00 $8,890.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $12,500.00 $11,680.00 $10,920.00 $10,370.00 

25,000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $14,290.00 $13,350.00 $12,480.00 $11,860.00 

30,000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $16,080.00 $15,020.00 $14,040.00 $13,340.00 

35,000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $17,860.00 $16,690.00 $15,600.00 $14,820.00 

40,000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $19,650.00 $18,360.00 $17,160.00 $16,300.00 

45,000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $21,430.00 $20,030.00 $18,720.00 $17,780.00 

50,000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $23,220.00 $21,700.00 $20,280.00 $19,270.00 

60,000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $25,010.00 $23,370.00 $21,840.00 $20,750.00 

70,000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $26,790.00 $25,040.00 $23,400.00 $22,230.00 

80,000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $29,470.00 $27,540.00 $25,740.00 $24,450.00 

90,000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $32,150.00 $30,050.00 $28,080.00 $26,680.00 

100,000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $35,720.00 $33,380.00 $31,200.00 $29,640.00 

 

(N) 

(N) 
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P-4.2.12 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – 48 Month 

Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – 48 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 
USOC (BellSouth 

Only) Multimedia High 
Multimedia 
Standard Critical Data Business Data 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $312.00  $288.00  $252.00  $240.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $345.00  $320.00  $263.00  $245.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $382.00  $356.00  $270.00  $258.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $408.00  $381.00  $330.00  $318.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $546.00  $510.00  $390.00  $372.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $708.00  $660.00  $540.00  $516.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $792.00  $735.00  $615.00  $588.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $900.00  $840.00  $720.00  $684.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $980.00  $915.00  $825.00  $786.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $1,285.00  $1,195.00  $945.00  $900.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $1,398.00  $1,302.00  $1,062.00  $1,011.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $1,482.00  $1,380.00  $1,140.00  $1,086.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $1,686.00  $1,575.00  $1,335.00  $1,272.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $1,914.00  $1,785.00  $1,545.00  $1,470.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $3,300.00  $3,084.00  $2,880.00  $2,736.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $3,960.00  $3,696.00  $3,450.00  $3,282.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $4,674.00  $4,368.00  $4,080.00  $3,876.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $5,496.00  $5,136.00  $4,800.00  $4,560.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $7,218.00  $6,744.00  $6,300.00  $5,988.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $8,592.00  $8,028.00  $7,500.00  $7,128.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $8,934.00  $8,346.00  $7,800.00  $7,410.00  

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $10,720.00 $10,020.00 $9,360.00 $8,890.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $12,500.00 $11,680.00 $10,920.00 $10,370.00 

25,000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $14,290.00 $13,350.00 $12,480.00 $11,860.00 

30,000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $16,080.00 $15,020.00 $14,040.00 $13,340.00 

35,000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $17,860.00 $16,690.00 $15,600.00 $14,820.00 

40,000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $19,650.00 $18,360.00 $17,160.00 $16,300.00 

45,000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $21,430.00 $20,030.00 $18,720.00 $17,780.00 

50,000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $23,220.00 $21,700.00 $20,280.00 $19,270.00 

60,000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $25,010.00 $23,370.00 $21,840.00 $20,750.00 

70,000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $26,790.00 $25,040.00 $23,400.00 $22,230.00 

80,000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $29,470.00 $27,540.00 $25,740.00 $24,450.00 

90,000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $32,150.00 $30,050.00 $28,080.00 $26,680.00 

100,000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $35,720.00 $33,380.00 $31,200.00 $29,640.00 

 

(N) 

(N) 
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P-4.2.13 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – 60 Month 

Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – 60 Month Rates 

CIR USOC 
USOC (BellSouth 

Only) Multimedia High 
Multimedia 
Standard Critical Data Business Data 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $312.00  $288.00  $252.00  $240.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $345.00  $320.00  $263.00  $245.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $382.00  $356.00  $270.00  $258.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $408.00  $381.00  $330.00  $318.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $546.00  $510.00  $390.00  $372.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $708.00  $660.00  $540.00  $516.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $792.00  $735.00  $615.00  $588.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $900.00  $840.00  $720.00  $684.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $980.00  $915.00  $825.00  $786.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $1,285.00  $1,195.00  $945.00  $900.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $1,398.00  $1,302.00  $1,062.00  $1,011.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $1,482.00  $1,380.00  $1,140.00  $1,086.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $1,686.00  $1,575.00  $1,335.00  $1,272.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $1,914.00  $1,785.00  $1,545.00  $1,470.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $3,300.00  $3,084.00  $2,880.00  $2,736.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $3,960.00  $3,696.00  $3,450.00  $3,282.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $4,674.00  $4,368.00  $4,080.00  $3,876.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $5,496.00  $5,136.00  $4,800.00  $4,560.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $7,218.00  $6,744.00  $6,300.00  $5,988.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $8,592.00  $8,028.00  $7,500.00  $7,128.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $8,934.00  $8,346.00  $7,800.00  $7,410.00  

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $10,720.00 $10,020.00 $9,360.00 $8,890.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $12,500.00 $11,680.00 $10,920.00 $10,370.00 

25,000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $14,290.00 $13,350.00 $12,480.00 $11,860.00 

30,000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $16,080.00 $15,020.00 $14,040.00 $13,340.00 

35,000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $17,860.00 $16,690.00 $15,600.00 $14,820.00 

40,000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $19,650.00 $18,360.00 $17,160.00 $16,300.00 

45,000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $21,430.00 $20,030.00 $18,720.00 $17,780.00 

50,000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $23,220.00 $21,700.00 $20,280.00 $19,270.00 

60,000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $25,010.00 $23,370.00 $21,840.00 $20,750.00 

70,000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $26,790.00 $25,040.00 $23,400.00 $22,230.00 

80,000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $29,470.00 $27,540.00 $25,740.00 $24,450.00 

90,000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $32,150.00 $30,050.00 $28,080.00 $26,680.00 

100,000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $35,720.00 $33,380.00 $31,200.00 $29,640.00 

 

(N) 

(N) 


